

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

Christian Healthcare Centers, Inc.

Plaintiff,

v.

Dana Nessel, in her official capacity as Attorney General of Michigan; **John E. Johnson, Jr.**, in his official capacity as Executive Director of the Michigan Department of Civil Rights; **Portia L. Roberson, Zenna Faraj Elhason, Gloria E. Lara, Regina Gasco-Bentley, Anupama Kosaraju, Richard Corriveau, and David Worthams**, in their official capacities as members of the Michigan Civil Rights Commission.

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-00787-JMB-PTG

Plaintiff's Brief in Opposition to Defendants' Motion to Dismiss and Reply Brief in Support of Its Preliminary Injunction Motion

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Clarification of Standard of Review	2
Argument	3
I. Christian Healthcare has standing to challenge Michigan’s laws.....	3
A. Christian Healthcare intends to and engages in constitutionally protected activities	5
B. Michigan’s law arguably prohibits Christian Healthcare’s desired activities.....	6
C. Christian Healthcare is entitled to a presumption that there is a credible threat of enforcement	12
D. Michigan has not rebutted the enforcement presumption created by its law.....	14
E. Other facts support the enforcement presumption, bolstering Christian Healthcare’s standing.....	20
F. None of Michigan’s counterarguments negate the credible threat faced by Christian Healthcare	22
1. Undefined defenses and religious exemptions don’t alleviate Christian Healthcare’s current injuries or the threat of credible enforcement	23
2. Christian Healthcare need not apply for a BFOQ because that process causes independent harms and is futile	30
3. Requiring Christian Healthcare to wait to file suit until undergoing investigations and prosecutions defeats the purpose of pre-enforcement suits	34
4. Christian Healthcare has declined to provide services that violate its religious beliefs, increasing the threat of enforcement.....	37
5. Michigan’s theory makes pre-enforcement suits impossible	38

II. Christian Healthcare’s challenges to Michigan’s law are ripe because the law forbids its desired activities, the factual record is developed, and the ministry suffers hardship from delayed adjudication 40

III. Alternatively, Christian Healthcare is entitled to limited jurisdictional discovery 43

IV. Christian Healthcare’s request for a declaratory judgment and permanent injunction should not be dismissed 44

V. This Court should not abstain from evaluating the Unwelcome Clause because this clause violates the First Amendment by chilling speech 45

VI. Christian Healthcare meets the relevant preliminary-injunction factors 47

Conclusion 49

Table of Authorities

Cases

303 Creative LLC v. Elenis,
6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021) 23, 37,47

Ada-Cascade Watch Company v. Cascade Resource Recovery, Inc.,
720 F.2d 897 (6th Cir. 1983)..... 45

Act Now to Stop War & End Racism Coalition v. District of Columbia,
589 F.3d 433 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 13

American Booksellers Foundation for Free Expression v. Dean,
202 F. Supp. 2d 300 (D. Vt. 2002)..... 21, 36, 45

Artway v. Attorney General of State of New Jersey,
81 F.3d 1235 (3d Cir. 1996) 22

Assemany v. Archdiocese of Detroit,
434 N.W.2d 233 (Mich. App. 1988)..... 11

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union,
442 U.S. 289 (1979) 10, 12, 16, 39

Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan,
372 U.S. 58 (1963) 32

Bays v. City of Fairborn,
668 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 47

Beech Grove Investment Company v. Civil Rights Commission,
157 N.W.2d 213 (Mich. 1968) 8

Bongo Productions, LLC v. Lawrence,
548 F. Supp. 3d 666 (M.D. Tenn. 2021)..... 17, 19

Bongo Productions, LLC v. Lawrence,
No. 3:21-CV-00490, 2022 WL 1557664 (M.D. Tenn. May 17, 2022) 18, 39

Boyd v. Harding Academy of Memphis, Inc.,
88 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 25

Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association,
564 U.S. 786 (2011) 44

Bryant v. Woodall,
1 F.4th 280 (4th Cir. 2021) 15

Buck v. Gordon,
429 F. Supp. 3d 447 (W.D. Mich. 2019)..... 22

Buford v. Sun Oil Corp.,
319 U.S. 315 (1943) 45

Chelsey Nelson Photography LLC v. Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government,
556 F. Supp. 3d 657 (W.D. Ky. 2021) 43

Chelsey Nelson Photography, LLC v. Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government,
No. 3:19-CV-851-BJB, 2022 WL 3972873
(W.D. Ky. Aug. 30, 2022) 4, 24, 37, 45, 47

Chrysler Corp. v. Fedders Corp.,
643 F.2d 1229 (6th Cir. 1981) 43

Clarke v. K Mart Corporation,
495 N.W.2d 820 (Mich. App. 1992)..... 28

Corning Glass Works v. Lady Cornella Inc.,
305 F. Supp. 1229 (E.D. Mich. 1969)..... 47

Devlin v. Kalm,
493 F. App'x 678 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 46

Doe v. Bolton,
410 U.S. 179 (1973) 12

Doe v. City of New York,
976 N.Y.S.2d 360 (Sup. Ct. 2013) 9

Doster v. Kendall,
54 F.4th 398 (6th Cir. 2022)*passim*

Dothard v. Rawlinson,
433 U.S. 321 (1977) 33

Dream Defenders v. DeSantis,
553 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (N.D. Fla. 2021) 15

E.E.O.C. v. Kamehameha Schools/Bishop Estate,
990 F.2d 458 (9th Cir. 1993) 33

Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock,
309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013) 8

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976) 42

Emilee Carpenter, LLC v. James,
575 F. Supp. 3d 353 (W.D.N.Y. 2021)..... 15

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) 13

Federal Election Commission v. Cruz,
142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022) 32, 38

Federal Election Commission v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.,
551 U.S. 449 (2007) 41

Felmeister v. Office of Attorney Ethics,
856 F.2d 529 (3d Cir. 1988) 46

Fischer v. Thomas,
52 F.4th 303 (6th Cir. 2022) 16, 20

Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Becerra,
47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022) 18, 22, 38

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) 32

G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Michigan Liquor Control Commission,
23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994) 16

Glenn v. Holder,
690 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2012) 36

Good v. Iowa Department of Human Services,
924 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2019) 9

Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett,
791 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2015) 10, 16, 22, 39

Hedges v. Obama,
724 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2013) 7

Heffron v. International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.,
452 U.S. 640 (1981) 39

Hill v. Snyder
878 F.3d 193 (6th Cir. 2017) 41

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010) 15

Houston v. Hill,
482 U.S. 451 (1987) 46

Iowa League of Cities v. E.P.A.,
711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013) 38

Johnson v. Rodrigues (Orozco),
226 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2000) 46

Jones v. Jegley,
947 F.3d 1100 (8th Cir. 2020) 13

Kentucky v. Yellen,
54 F.4th 325 (6th Cir. 2022) 6, 7, 15, 48

Kiser v. Reitz,
765 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2014) 4, 21

Knick v. Township of Scott,
139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019) 36

Laird v. Tatum,
408 U.S. 1 (1972) 36

Lange v. Houston County, Georgia,
No. 5:19-cv-392 (MTT), 2022 WL 1812306 (M.D Ga. June 2, 2022) 9

Lopes v. Jetsetdc, LLC,
4 F. Supp. 3d 238 (D.D.C. 2014) 43

LSO, Ltd. v. Stroh,
205 F.3d 114106 (9th Cir. 2000) 10

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 3, 12

Major v. Village of Newberry,
892 N.W.2d 402 (Mich. App. 2016) 11

Mangual v. Rotger-Sabat,
317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003) 13

Marsh v. Department of Civil Service,
370 N.W.2d 613 (Mich. 1985) 20

McLeod v. Providence Christian School,
408 N.W.2d 146 (Mich. App. 1987)..... 11, 33

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007) 35, 38

Memphis Biofuels, LLC v. Chickasaw Nation Industries, Inc.,
585 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 3

Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States,
559 U.S. 229 (2010) 41

Miller v. City of Wickliffe,
852 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2017) 36

Minton v. Dignity Health,
39 Cal. App. 5th 1155 (2019) 9

Moon v. Michigan Reproductive & IVF Center, P.C.,
810 N.W.2d 919 (Mich. App. 2011)..... 8, 9

Morrison v. Board of Education of Boyd County,
521 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 36

National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012) 18

National Organization for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh,
714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013) 19

Neufeld v. City of Baltimore,
964 F.2d 347 (4th Cir. 1992) 46

New Jersey Bankers Association v. Attorney General, New Jersey,
49 F.4th 849 (3d Cir. 2022) 7

New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans,
491 U.S. 350 (1989) 46

New York State Club Association, Inc. v. City of New York,
487 U.S. 1 (1988) 35

North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett,
168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999) 13

Ohio National Life Insurance Company v. United States,
922 F.2d 320 (6th Cir. 1990)..... 2, 3

Online Merchants Guild v. Cameron,
995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 15, 22

Peoples Rights Organization, Inc. v. City of Columbus,
152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 18, 39

Picard v. Magliano,
42 F.4th 89 (2d Cir. 2022)..... 7

Pierce v. Society of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary,
268 U.S. 510 (1925)..... 18

Planned Parenthood Association of Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati,
822 F.2d 1390 (6th Cir. 1987)..... 12

Platt v. Board of Commissioners on Grievances & Discipline of Ohio Supreme Court,
769 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 13, 20, 40

Porth v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Kalamazoo,
532 N.W.2d 195 (Mich. App. 1995)..... 11, 25

Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Becerra,
No. 21-1890, 2022 WL 17544669 (8th Cir. Dec. 9, 2022)..... 18, 22

Rothamel v. Fluvanna County,
810 F. Supp. 2d 771 (W.D. Va. 2011) 45

Rouch World, LLC v. Department of Civil Rights,
No. 162482, 2022 WL 3007805 (Mich. July 28, 2022) 25, 33

Saginaw Housing Commission v. Bannum, Inc.,
576 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 45

Saieg v. City of Dearborn,
641 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 45

Sizova v. National Institute of Standards & Technology,
282 F.3d 1320 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 43

Squire v. Coughlan,
469 F.3d 551 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 35

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974)..... 33, 35

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 3, 5, 21, 24

Telescope Media Group v. Lucero,
936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019) 24, 37

Terrace v. Thompson,
263 U.S. 197 (1923) 39

Turtle Island Foods, SPC v. Thompson,
992 F.3d 694 (8th Cir. 2021) 7

Tweed-New Haven Airport Authority v. Tong,
930 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2019) 15

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010) 40

United States v. Supreme Court of New Mexico,
839 F.3d 888 (10th Cir. 2016) 13

Universal Life Church Monastery Storehouse v. Nabors,
35 F.4th 1021 (6th Cir. 2022) 15, 21

Vermont Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Sorrell,
221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000) 7, 17

Virginia v. America Booksellers Association, Inc.,
484 U.S. 383 (1988) 12

Weishuhn v. Lansing Catholic Diocese,
787 N.W.2d 513 (Mich. App. 2010) 11

Whitman v. Mercy-Memorial Hospital,
339 N.W.2d 730 (Mich. App. 1983) 29, 38

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson,
141 S. Ct. 2494 (2021) 13

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson,
142 S. Ct. 522 (2021) 12, 13, 18, 23, 39

William Powell Company v. National Indemnity Company,
18 F.4th 856 (6th Cir. 2021) 45

Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City,
473 U.S. 172 (1985) 36

Winter v. Wolnitzek,
834 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2016) 40

Rules and Statutes

MCL 24.232 17

MCL 37.2102 23

MCL 37.2202 11, 28

MCL 37.2206 11, 12, 21

MCL 37.2302 *passim*

MCL 37.2602 24, 27, 30

MCL 37.2605 11, 21, 38

MCL 37.2705 16, 17

MCL 750.147 *passim*

MDCR Rule 37.2 20

MDCR Rule 37.4 20, 30, 38

MDCR Rule 37.7 24

MDCR Rule 37.23 17
